

Case No. 16-2049

**In the United States Court of Appeals
For the Seventh Circuit**

O.B., by and through his parents, GARLAND BURT and JULIE BURT; C.F., by and through his mother, KRISTEN FISHER; J.M. and S.M., by and through their parents, DAN McCULLOUGH and MICHELE McCULLOUGH; individually and on behalf of a class,

Plaintiffs/Appellees,

v.

FELICIA F. NORWOOD, in her official capacity as Director of the Illinois Department of Healthcare and Family Services,

Defendant/Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS, EASTERN DIVISION
HONORABLE CHARLES P. KOCORAS

APPELLEES' BRIEF

Shannon M. Ackenhausen
Thomas D. Yates
Legal Council for Health Justice
180 N Michigan Ave, Ste 2110
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 427-8990
tom@legalcouncil.org

Martha Jane Perkins
Sarah Somers
National Health Law Program
200 North Greensboro St, Suite D-13
Carrboro, NC 27510
(919) 968-6308
perkins@healthlaw.org

Robert H. Farley, Jr.
Robert H. Farley, Jr., Ltd.
1155 S. Washington Street
Naperville, IL 60540
(630) 369-0103
farleylaw@aol.com

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 16-2049

Short Caption: O.B. v. Norwood

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	xi
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ISSUES ON REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. Standard of Review	14
II. The Children are Likely to Succeed on Their Claims that the Director is Violating the Medicaid Act’s EPSDT and Reasonable Promptness Requirements	15
A. The Director is Failing to Arrange for Adequate In-Home Shift Nursing Services with Reasonable Promptness.	16
B. The Director Must Arrange for EPSDT In-Home Services with Reasonable Promptness, Not Simply Make Payment for These Services When and If a Claim is Submitted	17
1. Congress Amended the Definition of “Medical Assistance” to Clarify that It Includes Both Payment and Services	17
2. A Plain Reading of the Statute Reflects the Inclusion of Services and Payment.....	20
C. The Medicaid Act Requires the Director to Affirmatively Arrange for the Children to Receive the In-Home Nursing Services She has Determined that They Need.....	22
D. This Court Should Not Consider the Legal Arguments and Factual Allegations that the Director Introduced for the First Time on Appeal ...	22
1. The Director’s Brief Improperly Raises New Legal Arguments.....	23

2. The Director’s Brief Improperly Introduces New Facts	23
E. Even if the Court Does Consider These Arguments, the Director Cannot Meet Her Obligations through Reimbursement or Delegation if In-Home Shift Nursing Services are Not Promptly Arranged.....	25
F. The Director Misconstrues the Reasonable Promptness Requirement of 42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(8).....	30
G. The Children Presented Undisputed Evidence of the Director’s Systemic Failure to Arrange for Medically Necessary EPSDT Services with Reasonable Promptness	33
III. The District Court Correctly Found that the Plaintiffs’ Risk of Irreparable Harm Outweighs Any Possible Harm to the Director.....	35
IV. The Public Interest Supports the District Court’s Grant of a Preliminary Injunction	38
V. The Preliminary Injunction Order Properly Instructs the Director to Provide or Arrange for In-Home Shift Nursing Services	39
A. The District Court’s Order Complies with Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)	39
B. The Director is Not at Risk of an Unfair Finding of Contempt	41
C. The Preliminary Injunction Order Properly Instructs the Director to Take “Immediate and Affirmative Steps” to Arrange for In-Home Shift Nursing Services.....	42
CONCLUSION.....	44
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	45
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>3M v. Pribyl</i> , 259 F.3d 587 (7th Cir. 2001)	40
<i>A. H. R. v. Wash. State Health Care Auth.</i> , No. C15-5701JLR, 2016 WL 98513 (W.D. Wash. Jan. 7, 2016).....	19, 31, 36, 40
<i>Amundson ex rel. Amundson v. Wis. Dep’t of Health Servs.</i> , 721 F.3d 871 (7th Cir. 2013)	32
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City, N.C.</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	15
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015)	31, 32
<i>Bond v. Stanton</i> , 655 F.2d 766 (7th Cir. 1981)	29
<i>Bontrager v. Ind. Family & Soc. Servs. Admin.</i> , 697 F.3d 604 (7th Cir. 2012)	36, 37, 38
<i>Brown v. Auto. Components Holdings, LLC</i> , 622 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2010)	22
<i>Brown v. Tenn. Dep’t of Fin. & Admin.</i> , 561 F.3d 542 (6th Cir. 2009)	30
<i>Bruggeman ex rel. Bruggeman v. Blagojevich</i> , 324 F.3d 906 (7th Cir. 2003)	17
<i>Bryson v. Shumway</i> , 308 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>Chisholm v. Hood</i> , 110 F. Supp. 2d 499 (E.D. La. 2000).....	27
<i>City of Mishawaka v. Am. Elec. Power Co., Inc.</i> , 616 F.2d 976 (7th Cir. 1980)	40

Collins v. Hamilton,
349 F.3d 371 (7th Cir. 2003) 3

D.U. v. Rhoades,
No. 15-1243, 2016 WL 3126263 (7th Cir. June 3, 2016) 14, 15

Disability Rights N.J., Inc. v. Velez,
Civ. No. 05-4723, 2010 WL 5055820 (D.N.J. Dec. 2, 2010)..... 31

Doe v. Chiles,
136 F.3d 709 (11th Cir. 1998) 18

Dunakin v. Quigley,
99 F. Supp. 3d 1297 (W.D. Wash. 2015) 20

Edelman v. Jordan,
415 U.S. 651 (1974) 36

Equal Access for El Paso v. Hawkins,
562 F.3d 724 (5th Cir. 2009) 17

Jefferson v. Hackney,
406 U.S. 535 (1972) 31

John B. v. Emkes,
852 F. Supp. 2d 944 (M.D. Tenn. 2012) 20

K.C. ex rel. Africa H. v. Shipman,
716 F.3d 107 (4th Cir. 2013) 26

Katie A. ex rel. Ludin v. L.A. City,
481 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2007) 25, 26, 27, 40

Leonard v. Mackereth,
No. 11-7418, 2014 WL 512456 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 10, 2014) 20

Matter of Lifschultz Fast Freight Corp.,
63 F.3d 621 (7th Cir. 1995) 20, 21

McMillan v. McCrimon,
807 F. Supp. 475 (C.D. Ill. 1992)..... 36

Medtronic, Inc. v. Benda,
689 F.2d 645 (7th Cir. 1982) 40, 43

Okla. Chapter of the Am. Acad. of Ped. v. Fogarty,
Nos. 05-5100, 05-5107, 2010 WL 3341881 (10th Cir. July 20, 2010) 30, 31

Okla. Chapter of the Am. Acad. of Ped. v. Fogarty,
472 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2006) 17, 30

Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring,
527 U.S. 581 (1999) 36

Parents’ League for Effective Autism Services v. Jones-Kelley,
339 F. App’x 542 (6th Cir. 2009) 26

Puffer v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
675 F.3d 709 (7th Cir. 2012) 23

Robyns v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.,
130 F.3d 1231 (7th Cir. 1997) 22

Salazar v. Dist. of Columbia,
954 F. Supp. 278 (D.D.C. 1996)..... 27

Scandia Down Corp. v. Euroquilt, Inc.,
772 F.2d 1423 (7th Cir. 1985) 40

S.D. v. Hood,
391 F.3d 581 (5th Cir. 2004) 29

Skidmore v. Swift & Co.,
323 U.S 134 (1944) 27

Stanton v. Bond,
504 F.2d 1246 (7th Cir. 1974) 29

Steimel v. Wernert,
823 F.3d 902 (7th Cir. 2016) 28

Turnell v. CentiMark Corp.,
796 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2015) 15

United States v. Apex Oil Co., Inc.,
579 F.3d 734 (7th Cir. 2009) 43

United States v. Berkowitz,
927 F.2d 1376 (7th Cir. 1991) 23

United States v. Dunkel,
927 F.2d 955 (7th Cir. 1991) 23

United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.,
333 U.S. 364 (1948) 14

Utility Air Reg. Grp. v. EPA,
134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014) 20

Westside Mothers v. Olszewski,
454 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 2006) 18

Williams v. Zbaraz,
442 U.S. 1309 (1979) 38

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008) 15

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a) 2

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

28 U.S.C. § 1343 1

29 U.S.C. § 794 1, 11

42 U.S.C. §§ 1396-1396w-5 2

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(5) 3, 25

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(8) *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A) *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(B) *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(23) 21

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(30)(A) 31

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(43) 26, 27

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(43)(C) *passim*

42 U.S.C. §1396a(a)(65)..... 21

42 U.S.C. § 1396b..... 3

42 U.S.C. § 1396d(a) 17, 18, 20, 26, 27

42 U.S.C. § 1396d(a)(4)(B) *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1396d(a)(8)..... 4

42 U.S.C. § 1396d(r)(5) 4, 16, 26

42 U.S.C. § 1396n(c)..... 5, 31

42 U.S.C. § 1396n(d) 5

42 U.S.C. § 1396n(e) 5

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 16

42 U.S.C. § 12131..... 1, 11

42 U.S.C. § 12132..... 1 , 11

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 125 Stat. 119
(March 23, 2010)..... 18

Regulations

42 C.F.R. § 431.10(e)(3) 25

42 C.F.R. § 435.930..... 4

42 C.F.R. § 440.210(a)..... 3

42 C.F.R. § 441.61(b)..... 26

80 Fed. Reg. 73,779 (Nov. 25, 2015)..... 3

ILL. ADMIN. CODE tit. 89, Part 140, Subpart D 5

ILL. ADMIN. CODE tit. 89 § 120.530..... 6

ILL. ADMIN. CODE tit. 89 § 120.530(b) 6

ILL. ADMIN. CODE tit. 89 § 120.530(d) 6

ILL. ADMIN. CODE tit. 89 § 120.530(e)(4) 6, 38

ILL. ADMIN. CODE tit. 89 § 120.530(f) 6

ILL. ADMIN. CODE tit. 89 § 140.3(b) 6

ILL. ADMIN. CODE tit. 89 § 140.471(a) 5, 28

ILL. ADMIN. CODE tit. 89 § 140.471(c) 5, 28

ILL. ADMIN. CODE tit. 89 § 140.472(b) 5

ILL. ADMIN. CODE tit. 89 § 140.473(e)..... 5

405 IND. ADMIN. CODE 5-3-13 et seq..... 28

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A)..... 2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d) 2, 14, 39

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)(1)(B)-(C) 39

Other Authorities

Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, *EPSDT-A Guide for States: Coverage in the Medicaid Benefit for Children and Adolescents*, (June 2014) 4, 27, 28

H.R. REP. NO. 111-299, § 1781, 2009 WL 3321420 (Leg. Hist.) (Oct. 14, 2009) .. 18, 19

S. REP. NO. 111-89, § 1639, 2009 WL 3365933 (Leg. Hist.) (Oct. 19, 2009)..... 18
